
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  
Members on the Committee 
 
Vacancy (Chairman) 

George Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Richard Lewis 

Susan O'Brien 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 
2014 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM * PLEASE NOTE 
THE START TIME 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=2184&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to t
[...]

ensure compliance with best practice. 

 
19. Where requested by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Property and Business Services or Corporate Director of Finance, provide 
recommendations on the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 

 
Accounts 
 



 

 

20. Review and approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider 
whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 
concerns arising from financial statements or from the auditor that need to be brought 
to the attention of the Council. 

 
21. Consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 

arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 

Review and reporting 
 

22. Undertake an annual independent review of the Committee’s effectiveness and 
submit an annual report to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee. 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Interests in Matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 March and 5 June 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items marked 
Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Corporate Fraud Investigation Report (Pages 9 -16) 

6 Internal Audit - Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2013/14 (Pages 17 - 36) 

7 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2013/14 (Pages 37 - 58) 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion Statement 2013/14 (Pages 59 - 86) 

9 The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 (Pages 87 - 96)  

10 Internal Audit - Progress Report for Quarter 1 2014/15 (Pages 97 - 114) 

11 Audit Committee Annual Report to  Council (Pages 115 - 124) 

12 Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 125 - 128) 



  

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Tuesday 11 March 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  
 

 Independent Member: 
John Morley (Chairman). 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Anthony Dean 
(Principal Internal Auditor), Sarah Hydrie (Principal Internal Auditor), Sian Kunert 
(Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), Nancy Le Roux 
(Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Paul Whaymand (Director of Finance) 
and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte). 
 
The Chairman reported that the scheduled private meeting which was to take 
place with the External Auditors prior to this meeting had not taken place 
because there were no outstanding issues to discuss.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 
– Deloitte - 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan, as he was a contributor to the Local 
Government Pension Fund. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item. 

Councillor Raymond Graham declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 
5– Deloitte – 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan, as he was a Member of the Pensions 
Committee. He remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item. 

Councillor Paul Harmsworth declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 
5 - Deloitte - 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan, as he was a Member of the Pensions 
Committee and a contributor to the Local Government Fund. He remained in the 
room and took part in discussions on the item. 

 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2014 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

35. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public. 
 

36. DELOITTE – 2013/14 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Heather Bygrave from Deloitte attended the meeting and 
introduced the report to Members. 
 
Mem
[...]
oted that the Chairman of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 

Page 4



 

Audit Committee had an important role to play in this. 
 
The Committee was provided with information on the Key 
Performance Indicators for Internal Audit and Members were 
informed that that the Internal Audit software automatically 
calculated the statistics. 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft IA Plan for 2014/15 be approved.  
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT - REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Principal Internal Auditor introduced the report and 
informed Members that the Internal Audit (IA) Charter was 
previously known as the IA Terms of Reference. 
 
The IA Charter was a key document in respect to the Council's 
internal control, risk management and corporate governance 
framework.  
 
The Committee was informed that the IA Charter had been 
updated to include several new sections including Fraud and 
Corruption as well as Quality Assurance and meant that it was 
now being more closely aligned with the PSIAS.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That approval be given to the revised IA Charter.  
 

 

41. PROPOSED 2014/15 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
The Training & Development Plan was noted and Members 
asked that a training session be scheduled before the first 
meeting in the next Municipal Year of the Audit Committee, 
outlining to any new Members the role of the Audit Committee 
in the organisation, together with providing Members with 
information on the organisational structure of the Council. 
     

 
 
 
 
Muir Laurie 

42. DELIVERING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(AGS) 2013-14 
 
Members were provided with an update on the progress of the 
AGS and were informed that the key sources which contributed 
to the AGS included:- 

• Performance management & data quality 

• Risk Management processes 

• Improvement and transformation 

• Legal and regulatory assurance 

• Financial control assurances  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

• Service delivery assurances from Directors and Heads 
of Service 

• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 

• External inspection reports and assurances 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the sources of management information and 
assurance used to produce the AGS be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43. CURRENT ISSUES: WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
Members noted that as this was the last meeting of the 
Municipal Year there was no work programme on the agenda. 
 
The Committee asked that a draft work programme be 
produced prior to the next meeting after being reviewed by the 
new Independent Chairman, when appointed.   
  

 
 
  
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 

44. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 

Register (as at the end of December 2013) as part of 
the role of the Committee to independently assure 
the risk management arrangements in the Council. 

 

 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at 
6.30pm 
 
Next meeting: 24 June 2014 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

Page 6



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
5 June 2014 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors George Cooper (Vice-Chairman), Richard Lewis, Susan O'Brien and 
Tony Eginton (Labour Lead)  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor George Cooper be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the 2014/2015 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.02 pm, closed at 9.03 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee  30 July 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
 

Corporate Fraud Investigation Progress Report  
 
 

Contact Officers: Garry Coote 
Telephone: 01895 250369 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To inform members of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 
from April 2013 to June 2014. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and note the Corporate Fraud Investigation 
Team report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Roles and Responsibilities 
 
1.1. The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been entrusted. 
The work of the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team supports this by providing efficient 
value for money anti-fraud activities and investigates all referrals to an appropriate 
outcome.  The Team provides support, advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risk 
including prevention, fraud detection, other criminal activity and deterrent measures.  
 
1.2.  Corporate Investigation Team activities since April 2013 included: 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) pilot.  

• Social Housing fraud investigations  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• First time buyer investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Bed and Breakfast visits and investigations 

• Internal and external fraud investigations and prosecutions 

• Development of anti fraud strategies  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Audit Committee  30 July 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

2. Performance Outcomes April 2013– March 2014  
 
2.1 Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) pilot  

Hillingdon has been recognised by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
as running the best performing pilot.  This has been assessed by visits from DWP 
senior managers to Hillingdon who acknowledged innovative team working 
producing positive outcomes through high quality investigations.  However, despite 
the positive pilot in Hillingdon, the Government made a decision in December 2013 
that nationally this service should be transferred and managed by the DWP.  The 
transfer in Hillingdon took place on 1st July 2014. This transfer means Hillingdon is 
no longer responsible for Benefit investigations.  This provides the Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Team in Hillingdon with the opportunity to diversify its operations to 
other areas of fraud detection and investigation across the Council.   
  
Benefit investigation in Hillingdon since April 2013 achieved very positive outcomes.  
The process of presenting cases to court was streamlined. This reduced the time 
taken for cases to be prepared for court. The focus of this work has been on 
Prosecutions and Administrative Penalties.   

 

Results April 2013 – March 2014 

Prosecutions 24 

Administrative Penalties 3 

Benefit payments stopped £524,000 
 

2.2 Social Housing Fraud Investigations   

Blow the whistle on Housing Cheats poster appears in every issue of Hillingdon 
People, this helps to generate calls to our fraud hotline, all referrals are fully 
investigated. In April 2013 we received funding from Government to support this 
area of work and we have used part of this funding to continue our work with 
Experian, a credit reference agency. They data match our housing tenancy records 
with their cr
[...]
 objectives for the Effectiveness of Internal Audit. Definitions of the IA 
assurance levels and IA risk ratings are included at Appendix A. 

 
3.2 I found there to be a relatively strong control environment and governance arrangements in 

place within the IA service with evidence to support full compliance with the PSIAS. Since 
the appointment of the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) in July 2013 there have been a large 
number of significant strategic and operational improvements within the IA service. The key 
priority for 2013/14 has been the completion of the 2013/14 IA plan to enable the HIA to 
provide a full and complete Annual Assurance Statement to those charged with 
governance. This is on track to be achieved which is a significant improvement on prior 
years and evidences a positive direction of travel for the IA service. Furthermore, there is 
evidence that the IA staff have in the whole bought into the strategic and operational 
improvements that have been introduced. This has resulted in the team working together 
more effectively and collaborating with management in a more approachable manner. This 
year's IA Strategy Away Day further helped the IA team focus on planning their priorities for 
the future including developing their risk-based IA approach.  

 
3.3 Due to the dynamic changes that have taken place in IA this year, it is clear that the service 

has made great strides and is moving forward in a positive right direction. The 
recommendations raised in this report are designed to help the IA service further build on 
its plans and priorities going forward. 

Page 20



 

Effectiveness of Internal Audit – Final IA Assurance Report 2013/14 Page 2 

3.4 The implementation of IA software (TeamMate) from 1 April 2014 will bring considerable 
benefits to the IA service and the Council moving forward. This will include further 
developing the risk based IA approach whilst ensuring consistency of quality across the 
team as well as enhancing staff 
[...]
d unrestricted rights of access to other Council committees and senior managers 
(as required/ appropriate). The Audit Committee should also have sufficient 
administrative support and access to all relevant and timely information. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
The Audit Committee is asked to review and discuss the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations presented and the management action proposed in the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee final report. 
 
INFORMATION 

 
The report aims to provide independent, objective assurance to the Council over the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee. Specifically Internal Audit reviewed the following 
key areas: 

• Audit Committee Terms of Reference; 

• Audit Committee meeting agendas and minutes; 

• Audit Committee Members’ relevant experience, training and skills; 

• Review of key Audit Committee documents including (but not limited to) 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Internal Audit Report; and 

• Survey feedback of a number of Audit Committee attendees. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



Audit Committee  30 July 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Final Internal Audit Assurance Report - Effectiveness of the Audit Committee, published 
on 24 July 2014. 

Page 38



   
  

INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

 

Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 

Final Internal Audit Assurance Report 2013/14 
24 July 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Final Report Distribution: 

Name Job Title 

Cllr George Cooper Acting Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Fran Beasley Chief Executive & Corporate Director of Administration 

Paul Whaymand Corporate Director of Finance 

Lloyd White Head of Democratic Services 

 
Ownership of all final Internal Audit assurance reports rests with the relevant Audit Sponsor. 
However, this final report will be presented to the Audit Committee at its planned meeting of 30
[...]
a
l 
re

p
o

rt
s
ta

g
e
 b

y
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
8
0
%

K
P

I
8

P
e
rc

e
n
ta

g
e
 o

f 
d
ra

ft
 r

e
p
o
rt

s
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 a

s
 a

 f
in

a
l 
re

p
o
rt

 w
it
h
in

 1
5
 w

o
rk

in
g
 d

a
y
s

9
0
%

K
P

I 
9

C
lie

n
t 

S
a
ti
s
fa

c
ti
o
n
 R

a
ti
n
g

8
0
%

K
P

I 
1
0

IA
 w

o
rk

 f
u
lly

c
o
m

p
lia

n
t 
w

it
h
 t

h
e
 U

K
 P

S
IA

S
a
n
d

II
A

 C
o

d
e
 o

f 
E

th
ic

s
1
0
0
%

K
e

y
:

P
S

IA
S

 =
 P

u
b
lic

 S
e
c
to

r 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
 S

ta
n
d
a
rd

s

II
A

 =
 C

h
a
rt

e
re

d
 I
n
s
ti
tu

te
 o

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
o
rs

 (
U

K
)

T
h
e
 p

re
v
io

u
s
 (

2
0
1
3
/1

4
) 

IA
 K

P
Is

w
e
re

:

K
P

I1
 -

D
e
liv

e
r 

9
0
%

o
f 

th
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 I

A
 P

la
n
 t

o
 f

in
a
l 
re

p
o
rt

 s
ta

g
e
 b

y
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
4
;

K
P

I 
2
 -

D
e
liv

e
r 

9
5
%

o
f 

th
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 I

A
 P

la
n
 t

o
 d

ra
ft
 r

e
p
o
rt

 s
ta

g
e
 b

y
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
4
; 
a
n
d

K
P

I3
 -

D
e
liv

e
r 

9
5
%

o
f 

c
o
m

p
le

te
d
 a

u
d
it
s
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

im
e
 a

llo
c
a
ti
o
n
.

2
6

.

Page 86



 

Audit Committee  30 July 2014 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 Page 1 of 10 

The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14  

 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Byrne 

Telephone: 01895 250665 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

1. An update on preparing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2013/14 was last 
reported to the Committee on 11 March 2014. Steady progress has been made to 
deliver the key components feeding into the draft AGS, which has included collecting 
cross-Council assurance statements and reflecting progress in Internal Audit reviews of 
key processes.  Currently, the Council is on schedule to publish the AGS alongside the 
Statement of Accounts in September 2014. 

 
2. During March and April, all Deputy Directors and Heads of Service submitted 

governance assurance statements. The review process has highlighted a number of 

[...]
velops its annual work plan after an assessment 

of risk. The Head of Audit reported regularly during the year to both the Corporate 
Management Team and the Audit Committee and has provided a reasonable  level of 
assurance on the internal control environment in 2013-14. 

 
5 The internal control assurance statement template was updated for the 2013-14 review. The 

template provides more detail on the assurances required and the evidence to support them. 
Statements were received from all Deputy Directors and Heads of Service covering the 
financial year 2013-14. Statements provide confirmation that the control environment is 
operating effectively to safeguard the delivery of services and that any significant control 
issues have been raised and are being dealt with appropriately.  

 
6 The London Borough of Hillingdon has continued to maintain effective financial management 

throughout the financial year, with unallocated reserves increasing to £35.9 million by 31 
March 2013. 

 
7 The London Borough of Hillingdon has a clear commitment to a capable and fit for purpose 

procurement function. Working to a Category Management approach, Procurement ensures 
a best value approach to expenditure commitment. By engaging with directorates, 
Procurement supports the delivery of financial and service level requirements to meet the 
wider corporate objectives with a ‘Resident First’ approach.  It is recognised that through the 
Category Management approach, contact management and monitoring has improved. 
Relationships have also improved between Procurement, Legal Services and Service areas.   
 
 

5 Significant Governance Issues 
  
The London Borough of Hillingdon has implemented a range of improvement actions, as part of its 
overall continuous improvement programme, to strengthen governance arrangements and control 
systems. Through the Council's BID programme, current ways of working are being rigorously 
challenged and tested against processes and procedures 
[...]
Corporate Fraud Investigation 
Manager 

 Proposed 2014/15 Training and 
Development Plan for Audit 
Committee Members 

Head of Democratic Services 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services Manager 

 
 
17 March 
2015 

* Private meeting with the Council’s 
External Auditors to take place 
before the meeting 

 

 Internal Audit – Draft Internal Audit 
Plan 

Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Quarter 4 2014/15 and plan 
amendments  

Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit – Revised Internal 
Audit Charter 

Head of Internal Audit 

Annual Governance Statement – 
Interim Report 

 Head of Policy 

Balances and Reserves Statement  Director of Finance 

Revisions to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 
2016/17 

Director of Finance 

Page 127



 
Audit Committee  30 July 2014 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Deloitte – 2014/15 Annual Audit 
Plan 

Director of Finance/Deloitte 

Risk Management Report Part II Head of Policy 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 11 March and 5 June 2014 (Pages 1 - 8)
	140605- AGM - Audit

	5 Corporate Fraud Investigation Report (Pages 9 -16)
	6 Internal Audit - Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2013/14 (Pages 17 - 36)
	Appendix- Effectiveness of Internal Audit - 24 June 2014

	7 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2013/14 (Pages 37 - 58)
	Final IAA Report - Effectiveness of the Audit Committee - 24 July 2014 (2)

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion Statement 2013/14 (Pages 59 - 86)
	Appendix - Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion

	9 The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 (Pages 87 - 96)
	10 Internal Audit - Progress Report for Quarter 1 2014/15 (Pages 97 - 114)
	Appendix  IA Progress Report as at 30 June 2014

	11 Audit Committee Annual Report to  Council (Pages 115 - 124)
	2013-14 Annual Report of the Audit Committee - 24 July 2014 (1)

	12 Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 125 - 128)



Minutes of the meeting


- Page 1 - 

  
 
  

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday 30 July 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  

 Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), Tony Eginton, John 
Hensley and Richard Mills. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Councillor John Hensley substituting) and Susan 
O'Brien (Councillor Richard Mills substituting). 
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships), Garry Coote 
(Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager), Sarah Hydrie (Principal Internal 
Auditor), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director 
of Strategic Finance), Paul Whaymand (Corporate Director of Finance), Martyn 
White (Senior Internal Audit Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Sam Maunder (Deloitte). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 
– Corporate Fraud Investigation Report because one of the prosecutions 
detailed in the report related to a constituent who he knew. He remained in the 
room and took part in discussions on the item. 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH AND 5 JUNE 2014 
 
Agreed as accurate records.  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public. 
 

5. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
The Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager provided 
Members with a summary on the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- Page 2 - 
 

Members were reminded that the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service had been transferred to the Department for Work and 
Pensions which had meant that the Team was no longer 
responsible for Benefit investigations. This had meant that the 
Team had the opportunity to diversify its operations to other 
areas of fraud detection and investigation across the Council.  
 
Discussion took place on the Team's activities and particular 
reference was made to the work carried out on Council Tax 
inspections and identifying those persons who had been 
fraudulently claiming single person discount. Reference was 
made to those persons who claimed second homes Council 
Tax discount and the Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager 
reported that the Team would also widen the scope of their 
investigations to include this area. 
 
Concern was expressed at the Bed and Breakfast visits and 
inspections which had identified a high number which 
appeared to be unoccupied by the homeless person or family. 
Members were informed that the Team would be investigating 
this area because this type of fraud would provide significant 
savings to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 

report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
2013/14    
 
The Principal Internal Auditor presented the report and 
reminded Members that the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011 required relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit. 
 
Members were informed that overall the opinion was that there 
was reasonable level of assurance over the key risks to the 
achievement of objectives for the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit. 
 
Reference was made to the key priority for 2013/14 which was 
completing the Internal Audit Plan to enable the Head of 
Internal Audit to provide a full and complete Annual Assurance 
Statement to those charged with governance. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a significant 
improvement on previous years which evidenced a positive 
direction of travel for the service. 
 
RESOLVED- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- Page 3 - 
 

1. That the findings, recommendations and 
management actions proposed in the report be 
noted. 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT - EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Principal Internal Auditor presented the report and 
informed Members that an effective and independent Audit 
Committee was a key element in the Council's corporate 
governance and risk management framework. 
 
The report aimed to provide independent, objective assurance 
to the Council over the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 
The following key areas were reviewed: 
 

• Audit Committee Terms of Reference; 

• Audit Committee meeting agendas and minutes; 

• Audit Committee Members’ relevant experience, training 
and skills; 

• Review of key Audit Committee documents including 
(but not limited to) Statement of Accounts and the 
Annual Internal Audit Report; and 

• Survey feedback of a number of Audit Committee 
attendees. 

 
The Committee was informed that there was a reasonable 
level of assurance over the key risks to the achievement of 
objectives for the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 
 
Particular mention was given to the Committee having an 
independent Chairman which less than 25% of local authorities 
had. 
 
Reference was made to the Management Action Plan and 
Members were informed that of the four medium risks 
identified, three had been actioned immediately. Discussion 
took place on the recommendations and it was noted that in 
relation to the recommendation relating to the need for a 
training and development plan for Members, that a draft 
training and development programme which had been 
produced in March 2014, would be used to form the basis of an 
Audit Committee Member training and development 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the findings, conclusions, recommendations 
and management actions proposed in the report be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- Page 4 - 
 

Action By: 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 
STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report and informed 
Members that all but one Internal Audit assurance reviews for 
2013/14 had been completed to final report stage which 
represented a significant achievement for the service. 
 
Reference was made to the Head of Internal Audit opinion that 
overall Internal Audit provided reasonable assurance that the 
system of internal control had been in place. There had been a 
total of 49 2013/14 Internal Audit assurance reports and 7 
consultancy reports which had been finalised, of which five 
were limited assurance and 1 had been no assurance. 
 
The Committee was informed that Internal Audit opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council's Risk Management was that the 
Council needed to improve the Risk Management process for 
identifying and recording risks at an operational level. 
 
Reference was made to the status of the Internal Audit 
2013/14 recommendations and the Head of Internal Audit 
reported that on-going dialogue was taking place with 
management on the outstanding medium risk 
recommendations. 
 
Members noted the 100% completion rate of Client Feedback 
Questionnaires which helped form improvements to the 
Internal Audit service.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 
Statement for 2013/14 be noted.  

 

 

9. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2013-
14 
 
Members were provided with an update on the progress of the 
AGS and were informed that steady progress had been made 
in delivering the key components feeding into the draft AGS. 
These had included collecting cross-Council assurance 
statements and reflecting progress in Internal Audit reviews of 
key processes. 
 
Reference was made to the outstanding governance issues 
which had been identified and where improvements were 
required, and the Council had implemented a range of 
improvement actions as part of its overall continuous 
improvement programme to strengthen governance 
arrangements and control systems. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- Page 5 - 
 

Reference was made to the paragraph relating to the 
Council monitoring legislative changes and giving 
consideration to the implications and opportunities and 
ensuring that the authority was fully compliant with laws and 
regulations.  
 
A Member challenged this on the basis that the Council may 
not have complied with the new statutory regulations 
concerning publication of Council newspapers and magazines 
in respect of Hillingdon People being published six times a 
year. The Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships would 
investigate this and give consideration as to whether the AGS 
would need to be updated as a result of his findings.      
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That draft AGS and the comments made be noted.  
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Byrne 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 
2014/15 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels. 
 
Reference was made to Internal Audit work on the 2014/15 
Internal Audit Plan commencing on 2 April and that planning 
had been initiated on all quarter one audits. Good progress 
had been made during the first quarter with 23% at planning 
stage, 54% at fieldwork stage and 23% at draft reporting stage. 
 
Discussion took place on audits in relation to schools and 
Members were provided with an update on the assurance work 
which had taken place at Chantry School. Major control 
weaknesses on the School's governance arrangements, 
financial management processes, personnel procedures and 
ICT arrangements had been found which would result in a no 
assurance opinion being given. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2014/15 
Quarter 1 be noted.  

2. That the coverage, performance and results of 
Internal Audit activity be noted. 

 

 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14 
 
The report summarised the work which this Committee 
undertook during 2013/14 and which would be reported to 

 



- Page 6 - 
 

Council in September.   
 
Discussion took place on improvements which could be made 
to the Audit Committee's effectiveness and in particular around 
training for Members and substitute Members, and it was 
agreed that the training programme to be given be approved 
by officers, in consultation with the newly appointed 
Independent Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That approval be given to the contents of the report 

and to its submission to the Council meeting on 11 
September 2014. 

 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 The meeting which commenced at 7.00pm, closed at 
8.10pm 
 
Next meeting: 25 September 2014 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

 

 
 
  


